The change in cash and cash equivalents relating to Atalian’s operations held for sale included in the Group’s cash flow
statement breaks down as follows:

in millions of euros December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Net cash from operating activities  A (20.9) 46.7

Net cash from (used in) investing activities  B 671.7 (43.4)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities  C (163.0) (13.6)

Impact of forex and other  D 2.8 (2.2)

CHANGES IN NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (A+B+C+D) 490.7 (12.5)

The Group’s consolidated income statement showed a net
income from discontinued operation of €142.1 million as
of December 31, 2023 and €(90.1) as of December 31,
2022 restated.
The respective contribution of the CD&R entities and
USA are €153.4 million and €(11.4) million in 2023 and
€16.9, and €(107.0) million in 2022.

This result contains as part of other operating expenses,
intra companies expenses relating to services rendered by
the Atalian Group that did carry on after the transaction
for (6.4) million as of December 31, 2022 an €(0.8) million
as of December 31,2023

2.2.2. Impact on 2022 consolidated income statement

in millions of euros

December 31, 2022
As previously reported

IFRS5
Adjustments

December 31, 2022
IFRS 5

NET SALES 2,065.1 (141.2) 1,923.8

Raw materials & consumables used (425.1) 25.3 (399.8)

External expenses (88.0) 10.0 (77.9)

Staff costs (1,427.5) 117.4 (1,310.1)

Taxes (other than on income) (35.7) 7.5 (28.1)

Other operating income 15.9 (2.0) 13.9

Other operating expenses (10.1) 2.9 (7.2)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION,
AMORTIZATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSS

94.7 19.9 114.5

Depreciation and amortization, net (69.3) 4.9 (64.4)

Impairment loss, net (68.4) 68.9 0.6

Other income and expenses (22.6) 10.2 (12.5)

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (65.6) 103.9 38.2

Financial debt cost (81.7) 0.8 (80.9)

Income from cash and cash equivalents 0.5 - 0.5

NET FINANCIAL DEBT COST (81.2) 0.8 (80.4)

Other net financial income and expenses (8.6) (1.2) (9.9)

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES (89.9) (0.4) (90.3)

Income tax expenses (30.3) 3.6 (26.7)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (185.8) 107.0 (78.7)

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations 16.9 (107.0) (90.1)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (168.8) - (168.8)

Attributable to owners of the company (172.1) - (172.1)

Attributable to non-controlling interests 3.3 3.3

The adjustment relates to the reclassification from “Net income (loss) from continuing operating” to “Net income (loss)
from discontinued operating” of US entities results.

2.2.3. Assets and liabilities held for sale

In accordance with IFRS5:
 — the assets linked with the discontinued operations in
the UK and Ireland, Aktrion and Asia were classified
as “Assets held for sale and discontinued operations”
and “Liabilities related to assets held for sale and
discontinued operations” in the financial statement
as at December 31, 2022.

 — the assets linked with the discontinued operations
in Myanmar were classified as “Assets held for sale
and discontinued operations” and “Liabilities related
to assets held for sale and discontinued operations”
in the financial statement as at December 31, 2023.

90 / ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 / 91

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

2.3.2 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

The tables that follow summarize the effects of the restatements on the consolidated financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 December 2022:

Impact of correction of errors

ASSETS
in millions of euros

January 1st, 2022
As previously reported

IAS8
Adjustments

January 1st, 2022
Restated

Goodwill 1,062.8 1,062.8

Intangible assets 62.8 62.8

Property, plant and equipment 62.3 62.3

Right of Use 106.8 106.8

Other non-current financial assets 38.6 (2.3) 36.3

Investments in associates 0.3 0.3

Deferred tax assets 83.8 83.8

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,417.4 (2.3) 1,415.1

Inventories 47.8 47.8

Advanced payments to suppliers 6.3 6.3

Trade receivables 342.6 40.5 383.1

Other current assets 173.0 173.0

Current tax assets 6.3 6.3

Cash and cash equivalent 157.0 (15.8) 141.2

CURRENT ASSETS 733.0 24.7 757.7

TOTAL ASSETS 2,150.3 22.6 2,172.8

The adjustment relating to factoring correction as of January the first 2022 are reflected in “Other financial assets”,
“Accounts receivable” and “Cash”.
ASSETS
in millions of euros

December 31, 2022
As previously reported

IAS8
Adjustments

December 31, 2022
Restated

Goodwill 523.2 523.2

Intangible assets 10.7 10.7

Property, plant and equipment 36.0 36.0

Right of Use 92.8 92.8

Other non-current financial assets 20.7 (2.6) 18.1

Deferred tax assets 59.3 59.3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 742.7 (2.6) 740.1

Inventories 4.2 4.2

Advanced payments to suppliers 6.4 6.4

Trade receivables 218.3 55.4 273.7

Other current assets 88.1 88.1

Current tax assets 4.2 4.2

Cash and cash equivalent 91.1 (25.9) 65.2

CURRENT ASSETS 412.3 29.5 441.8

Assets held for sales and discontinued operations 821.7 821.7

TOTAL ASSETS 1,976.7 26.9 2,003.6

The adjustment relating to factoring correction as of December 31, 2022 are reflected in “Other financial assets”,
“Accounts receivable” and “Cash”.

2.3.  RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

2.3.1 Summary of the restatements

Accounting for Factoring
In application of the IAS 8 standard, the Company has
corrected the financial statements reported for the
financial year ended 31st December 2022.

These corrections are the result of errors detected during
the review and analysis of Standard Operating Procedure
Factoring.

The adjustments/restatements have main impacts

[…]

credit insurance (up to certain limits) to the Factor and
the credit decisions are based on Atalian’s customers
creditworthiness.
The Factor may generally accept to fund non-guaranteed
invoices but is entitled to automatically ask refunding
after 60 days of overdue. Therefore, Atalian bears the
late payment and customer’s default risks. These non-
guaranteed invoices are not eligible to derecognition
under IFRS.

The adjustments/restatements required to the
consolidated financial statements reported for the
financial year ended 31st December 2022 are:

 — Decrease of Cash and Cash Equivalent for
€25.9 million.

 — Increase of Financial Debt – factoring of €26.9 million
(see note 9.4).

 — Increase of Account Receivables (including Account
Receivables – factor) for €55.4 million.

 — Decrease of Security deposit – factor by €2.6 million.

92 / ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 / 93

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

2.3.3 Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement

in millions of euros

December 31, 2022
As previously

reported

IFRS5 IAS8
Restatement

December 31, 2022
IFRS5 & Restated

A - NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) from continuing activities (185.8) 107.0 (78.7)
Net income (loss) from discontinued operation 16.9 (107.0) (90.1)
Elim. Operating depreciations, Amortization, provisions &
impairment losses 162.8 162.8

Elim. Gains/ losses on disposal (11.8) (11.8)
Elim. Other non-cash items (0.2) (0.2)
Operating cash flow before changes in working capital (18.0) - (18.0)
Elim. Net finance costs 86.3 86.3
Elim. Income tax expense 33.0 33.0
Elim. Net other financial expenses 7.1 7.1
Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, net
financial debts and income tax expenses 108.4 - 108.4

Change in operating working capital (including change in
deconsolidated Factoring) 10.0 (14.9) (4.9)

Increase/Decrease in Factoring deposit (3.7) 0.3 (3.4)
Income taxes paid (16.7) (16.7)
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  A 98.0 (14.6) 83.4
Out of which net operating cash from discontinued operations 46.7 (13.8) 32.9

B - NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of intangible assets, property, plant & equipment (51.6) (51.6)
Proceeds on disposal of intangible assets, property, plant &
equipment 6.8 6.8

Purchases of consolidated companies (net of cash acquired) (32.3) (32.3)
Sales of consolidated companies (net of cash sold) (1.0) (1.0)
Other cash flows from investing activities (1.1) (1.1)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES  B (79.3) (79.3)
Out of which net cash used in investing activities from
discontinued operations (43.4) (2.8) (46.2)

C - NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid during the year (1.2) (1.2)
Increase in borrowings 114.0 26.2 140.2
Decrease in borrowings (89.2) (21.8) (111.0)
Net financial interests paid (81.8) (81.8)
Foreign exchange (losses)/gains on financing activities (7.1) (7.1)
Other cash flows from financing activities 12.6 12.6
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES  C (52.7) 4.3 (48.3)
Out of which net cash used in financing activities from
discontinued operations (13.6) 33.3 19.7

IMPACT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES
AND OTHERS  D

(11.3)

(11.3)

Out of which impact on foreign exchange rate changes
and others from discontinued operations (2.2) (3.1) (5.3)

CHANGES IN NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (A+B+C+D) (45.2) (10.3) (55.5)
NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF
THE PERIOD 153.2 (15.8) 137.4

Net cash flows for the period (45.2) (10.3) (55.5)
NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE
PERIOD 108.0 (26.0) 82.0

Out of which net cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the
period from discontinued operations 27.0 13.6 40.6

For IFRS5, please refer to Note 2.2.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
in millions of euros

January 1st, 2022
As previously reported

IAS8
Adjustments

January 1st, 2022
Restated

Equity

Equity attributable to the owners of the company (238.4) (238.4)

Non-controlling interests 20.4 20.4

TOTAL EQUITY (218.0) (218.0)

Provision for pension 27.2 27.2

Other non-current provisions 6.0 6.0

Non-current financial liabilities 1,309.5 1,309.5

Deferred tax liabilities 9.5 9.5

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,352.1 1,352.1

Prepayments from customers 9.0 9.0

Trade payables 325.3 325.3

Provisions 60.6 60.6

Other current liabilities 502.2 502.2

Taxes payable specific for French entities 31.4 31.4

Current tax liabilities 10.0 10.0

Current portion of financial liabilities 71.6 22.6 94.2

Financial instruments 2.2 2.2

Short-term debt 3.8 3.8

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,016.2 22.6 1,038.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,150.3 22.6 2,172.8

The adjustment relating to factoring correction as of January the first 2022 are reflected in “Current Financial liabilities” in
notes above.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
in millions of euros

December 31, 2022
As previously reported

IAS8
Adjustments

December 31, 2022
Restated

Equity

Equity attributable to the owners of the company (416.8) (416.8)

Non-controlling interests 25.7 25.7

TOTAL EQUITY (391.1) (391.1)

Provision for pension 23.9 23.9

Other non-current provisions 10.4 10.4

Non-current financial liabilities 1,282.0 1,282.0

Deferred tax liabilities 5.6 5.6

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,321.9 1,321.9

Prepayments from customers 13.9 13.9

Trade payables 209.7 209.7

Provisions 26.1 26.1

Other current liabilities 390.8 390.8

Current tax liabilities 5.7 5.7

Current portion of financial liabilities 141.4 26.9 168.3

Financial instruments 1.5 1.5

Short-term debt 10.1 10.1

CURRENT LIABILITIES 799.2 26.9 826.1

Liabilities related to assets held for sales and discontinued operations 246.7 246.7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,976.7 26.9 2,003.6

The adjustment relating to factoring correction as of December 31, 2022 are reflected in “Current Financial liabilities” in
notes above.

94 / ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ATALIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 / 95

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

2.4.3. Translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries

The results and financial position of consolidated
subsidiaries that have a functional currency other than
euro are translated into euros as follows: (i) assets and
liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated
at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet
(except for equity which is translated at historical rates),